A . ={&EI{% / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

A0 a2

185-V7A,B-052



A . E1FRI{%R / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |oTv b NAME OF PARTS RN
2 520204001 T2 Hii— TOP COVER
3 S02606000 1|23 4AvF OIL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401212 4|+ ~ax12 SCREW, PAN M&X12
5 520306000 11089 & = PACKING
7 523337009 113J Lt - 18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 539607001 1w drhri— FRAME SIDE COVER
9 062400812 4| F~04X8 SCREW, PAN N4X8
10 520345009 1j|d Lt 14 RUBBER CAP, 14
11 520309101 HEREE-E VAt FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 21451 » FMaXe SCREW, BIND M4X6
13 520310601 1} E sV e e B AT | COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM, B
14 $203110G0 1 EAVE 27 PACKING
15 060400812 6|/v1 2 KFMaxs SCREW, BIND M4 X8
16 523367001 177 hii= FAN COVER
17 060400812 21189 2 FMAxXB SCREW, BIND M4X3
18 061400812 1|45 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
19 520878000 1|3 4453 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
20 S20313000 RER- VR O PAty FEED BAR COVER
21 520314000 (B FASVE. PACKING
22 062401012 B |F < aMax10 SCREW, PAN MA4X10
23 539564021 1 Fhii= INSIDE COVER
24 544536000 1 F-hit=ivu % PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 3|5 2 Faxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
252 S23616101 115 A % 578X10 SCREW, Midax10
25-3 544535001 11454 = FMaxg i — )b SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 113 Z amMaxs SCREW, FLAT M4aX8
27 539611001 1T HH=L7 2 FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 539612001 1T H =L FRONT COVER, L
27-2 539613001 LN g i FAT PR Pl P FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-3 520319001 1| FIhii—k-% FRONT COVER HINGE
27-4 012400432 2|7 FES4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 S20320101 LR s AT A S FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-6 S20321001 1N s FATF A -4 FRONT COVERSPRING
27-7 060400612 148+ = Fnmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 520327101 L B s PAE A B o STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1hii A 2 K Maxe SCREW, BIND Md4aX6
28 060401412 3454 2 FMaxia SCREW, BIND Md&x14
29 520323101 1| FITHiv—5 FRONT COVER, S
30 062400612 2 [F~amaxe SCREW, PAN MAXS6
31 012400832 1173 &5 axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
32 012400432 1|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xa
33 5203241 1T ZTAN=—LTF 1 FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 080400612 21084 2 FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
35 520325001 1T H/ - kA a5 PLATE SPRING
36 00400612 11744 2 K Maxe SCREW, BIND M4Xa
37 520328001 1#0ZF L= F CLOTH PLATE
39 520330100 1M7vaZ7Fb=FkHHILhHS— CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 520331001 | RV S B e SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
40-1 012400432 1M\ F+EZaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Md4X4
42 012400632 1|7+ & > ax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4aX6
43 520334000 1fax7L—riR CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 E I FARE % PACKING
45 025040132 qesHFHE L3954 WASHER, PLAIN 5 4
46 060400612 11744 = FMAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
47 060401012 3|54 2 Eax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
48 $20412000 2|dLt37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
49 539625151 119027 b=k kiSRS SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 21 2 FAXB SCREW, BIND M4X6
51 156482000 1|44 iEAP, 4

185-V74,B-052



A . ={FRF{% / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

7071 72

s
[ & |

b
F\hiﬁi:‘ 50
S 48 44 46 45%
\x &0 Léﬁ{@l

N
A

T

-
4
y

185-V7A,B-052




A . =1&FE# / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méaquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TYy b A MNAME OF PARTS R
52 06240G1212 1|F~23ax12 SCREW, PAN MAaxX12
53 021400212 1j22 27+ ba NUT, 2 M4
54 04702042 MNAFT U T E 620 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10
55 520412000 1|dLtr3? RUBBER CAP, 3.7
56 520208001 2|22V K4 STUD, 4
57 20207101 N E P o o TR o CLOTH GUIDE SET PLATE
58 061400812 2|7 OMax8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
h9 520337001 12 OAF L= bR ST da CLOTH GUIDE
60 523418002 2| A3 L 4%5 SCREW, M4AXS
51 20338200 1W\FFomas OIL PAN
62 520339000 IR FASE. PACKING
b3 523350001 AdlF w1 Fa MACHINE BODY LEG
64 017501212 A|# I 5X12 BOLT, M5X12
65 523351001 41 H 3 VWASHER
65 S00075000 171 H=F EYE GUARD
67 060350812 2|70 L K35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 2|ESHFHRE4135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
69 520340001 1WFrH=FHHI A EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 520342001 1|4 wdiig SHOULDER SCREW, M4
71 146598001 NPT WASHER, SPRING
F- (025050132 1MeZWHRLIMs5 WASHER, PLAINS S
73 530517161 o |F 0L = ILEX10 SCREW, PAN ME&X 10 SEAL
74 520344009 1|34+ 16 RUBBER CAP, 16
75 520345009 1|d s+t 14 RUBBER CAP, 14
¥ 081G09070 10U > spa O RING, P9
78 154841001 1|dbat-168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
79 523357001 1|24 2310 SCREW, M10
&0 520346000 1WWUErTFooy NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
a1 062401612 T+~ aMaxX16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
8z 520878000 1|3+ -53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
83 523337009 1|J 4t 185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
84  [S07477009 | 1[FLvun4 RUBBER RING
Bty | P TN [ N e | <FOR "3 THREADS"> = 77777 o
GZ 525179001 (IR R -2 - PO Y. THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (A)
<IERE> < FOR "2 THREADS" >
92 _ ______| 325180001 | 1| b A2ty A15~me  |THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL(B) =~ ]
94 544821001 IR Rl R - R LABEL, CLEANING
96 Q60400512 1431 = Faxs SCREW, BIND MAX5
97 543453001 MW7 a3 Hhir TN LABEL, CLEAMING FILTER

185-V7A,B-052



B . BE&E)#HRS{% / Driving shaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequin
/ Mecanismo del cigueRal

= =t e

185-V7A,B-103




B . BRE)®ARAR / Crankshaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequin /
Mecanismo del cigtiefnal

NAME OF PARTS

RIVI

REF.NO. CODE |q'Tv| e A
1 546923001 7 EhSsnriive
1-1 525530001 1|7+ 3z25x%4
3 532529021 1|~FVwdoa
4 0B1031870 1o 2 5318
5 062400812 2| F~4x8
& 061400812 1% Jnmaxs
7 072600000 1|% % i 7 D 4reon0
10 539630000 1|7 o ve iz
11 520356001 1leZH#H 210
12 155559001 1esHHz
13 S46900001 MN=dagh-FroELSn
14 048400242 1| kA T7F+35ca0
15 076203000 1|2 %34 4rea203
16 S27868001 1|27 Y99 r6203v
17 520361001 115312
18 520362151 LN b il B B o 9 [P )
20 $39631000 1IxPUSH4T
21 $203253000 1|00
22 062401012 3| F~NIM4AX10
23 534326000 2Ryl
24 S28565101 117-4
25 012060632 2|7 F+EF6X6
27 028060242 1 o8 326
28 018062532 1|7+ &Ik ex2s
30 $20357000 (B =i Nk RPN LIE L g

CRANKSHAFT, Q W/SCREW
SET SCREW, SOCKET M2.5X14
BEARIG CAP

C RING 531.5

SCREW, PAN MAX8

SCREW, FLAT M4X8

EALL BEARING, 6000

CRANK SHAFT BUSH
WASHER, PLAIN 10

WASHER, PLAIN

D-CHAIN STITCH THR.
RETAINING RING, C40

BALL BEARING, 6203

BALL BEARING, 8203V
SPRING, WAVE

CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR
BEARING FRESSER

O RING

SCREW, PAN MAX 10
EUSHING, FAN

PULLEY

SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6
WASHER, SPRING 2-6

BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

CHAIN STITCH ECCENTRIC COVER

185-V7A,B-103



C . §#H45M1% / Needie bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de la barre a
aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

185-V7A B-118

1



C . $T4EES{R / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

__REF.NO. | CODE _ [QTY 2 A o NAME OF PARTS RIV
, <n U7 LA <FOR HIGH-LIFT >

1 546931001 1|nus3es09 kY 34 N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H

<ENIUTHA> < FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>

1 $46932001 i[hUs5r2ov ko3 |N-DRIVING CRNK ROD ASSY, E

RS 018401622 | 2|7+ #/i raxie BOLT,SOCKETM4Xi6 B

1-2 $23342001 1|7+ b #5Uaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

1-3-1 017061612 i 1|# rex16 BOLT, M6X16

1-3-2 118735002 | 1|##z% VWASHER

2 539644021 YL NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L

3 $39645021 1nysg 2 aiR NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R

4 $3964602 1 NRYPr; NEEDLE SHAFT

5 $39647000 | 1|¥#Hx WASHER

6 146293001 1| r 27810 RETAINING RING, E10

7 $20386101 1nugsses s NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY

74 $23342005 | 2|7+ #Uaxs SET SCREWV, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

7-2 546899001 194 5y %40 F6x16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16

7-3 062350812 | 1|+ ~=35%8 SCREWV, PAN M3.5X8

7-4 $20391001 1|2~ — SPACER

7-5 520392000 217k FELT

7-6 155162001 1zm—t SPACER

8 ' $20393101 ANUEL NEEDLE BAR

0 $39648021 AV ECT T NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D

10 $39571021 1nusgs 2 anu NEEDLE BARBUSH, U

11 104450101 HErR ST | RUBBER CAP, 8

12 $20356001 1y pxss NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

12-1 146427001 1|7+ P AF V3089 # 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

13 # 113 22 pexa? NEEDLE, DCX27

14 539649021 11U 249144 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET

15 (18062532 | 2|7 +#uL 1ex2s BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

16 $39650051 IV EEL L =LY NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F

17 062401012 i 2|+ ~2amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

18 $20413051 MnysaveT s et SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT

19 062400612 | 2{+~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

20 520414001 ARUEE-E7E & -1 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE (B)

21 $23418002 | 2|% 2 % vaxs SCREW, M4X5

23 520415101 ER RV EY MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD

23 520416101 1|00 F3.5%10 BOLT, M3.5X10

24 539653051 (e r NEEDLE GUARD, F

25 062350812 | 1|+ ~235x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

32 P INVEE NEEDLE PLATE

33 100032003 | 2|43 3a37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

185-V7AB-118



D . M TES® / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la piensa tela

LT R e

< \VT2A =

185-V7A.B-201



U@

D. R ZE{& / Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdrickerfufl / Mécanisme de pied presseur /

Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.MNC. CODE 'TY A S | MNAME OF PA_F{TS Rl‘l.u'i

i | S20472001 IFHTFI TR ADILST SCREW
2 546887001 (N e o L B PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 $39577C00 1{FHT o a3 CUSHICN
2-2 047301642 1|Z7 0 e aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
3 105161004 1|+ #H % VWASHER
4 520477001 1|4z PRESSERSFRING
6 546840001 1|7 T4 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 539660001 1| FFrIH2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
a8 $39661001 1|4 % 98 SHOULDER S5CREW, M4
9 539662001 12 AHIFR R PMAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 1451 = Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
11 532663021 1| FAH I F LT L= FRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539564001 NI TFLFHLHA—hS— COLLAR
13 018062532 1|7+ F M kEx2S5 BOLT, SOCKET MEX25
14 025060332 1|EZHHFH 16 VWASHER, PLAINLE
15 539665001 1A I TFLTH LI - SPRING
19 520485001 1|A#TFHY -2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 520209001 1|4 FHL-1i= PRESSER EAR LIFTER LEVER
21 546849001 1|F#ZFHFIF2 32 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
21-1 047401642 1|R7 U5 E>aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
22 546899001 1| H 2% FF 0 F6eX16 BOLT, (5/P WASHER) M&X 16
23 520483001 1|AHIFHFLI=IF SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 545839000 AT FLsLal PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060632 1|7+ & F6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
26 539671101 1A T Fss FRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 539733001 T evbhs- SETSCREW COLLAR
28 012400432 2|FFESH4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4x4
29 539672001 R E e I AR PRESSER ARM PIN
30 546903001 1|PETYF5 b A35ax5 SET SCREW, MAX5
31 523341009 1FAhLYRrIUTI+VE MUT
45 523349001 1Lrmi—Fahte T4 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
& 260400812 2|04 2 Faaxe SCREW, BIND M4X8

7 011502012 2l AZUEX0E SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20
48 021500312 2|32 b5 NUT, 2 ME
53 SA6841001 Ll LRl AV s Pl LIMK
54 546842001 1|&2ia SHOULDER 5CREW, M4
55 158722002 Z|HHxa.2 WASHER, FLAIN 4.2
56 546843001 T\ HS5— COLLAR
&7 Cb2405612 1|F~amax16 SCREW, PAN MidX16
"""""""""""""" b oA | | TV T AR T eroal
5 546889001 R i iy MAIN PRESSER ARM
34 537070121 WP H-—H—Fv FINGER GUARD, V
35 060300412 Tt = F3xa SCREW, BIND M3x4

<\V72A>

5 546908001 =N i MAIN PRESSER ARM
36 $20298001 e E e e PRESSER ARM
37 062350612 21 F AN MIEEB SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
""""""""""""" T €F=FHE> | [<FORTARPING> " T T 7T N
44 523364000 1WWF=FTFed TAPE GUIDE

185-V7A,B-201




. ¥ TE§{R / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfud / Mécanisme de pied presseur
[ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

V7 1A
S 50-1
£ 41 ( easl: i
| E 50-1-2
6;) 1 = 50-1-2
‘ | L2 —=50-1-1 | |
e ~ ]
%*5[]-1-5 I
%5&-1-4 |
@ :] ! |
|
| |
ks PRI RIS o S
V724 V72A
01 01 (/MElY FE / FOR SMALL TYPE )

185-V7A,B-201



D . TR / Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdriickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE  |oTY E A ] NAME OF PARTS RV
V714 <01 >
50-1 e 1|##xT% 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 3 il STITCH TONGUE
50-1-2 519496001 TFHTrUvsrr4 PRESSER FOQT PLATE
50-1-3 150755001 12225318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-1-4 519279001 1(#4xF PRESSER FOQT, F
50-1-5 060630412 1145 2 15 238-56X40 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X4
41 520494001 17741957 SUB PRESSER ARM
47 062670712 1|+~ 2357-90%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
T s 3e5500 T P A VRS € 01,02,0809 > [[FEED ARM Aoivsl g T
0-1 e B PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
0-1-1 519346001 [l B2 - ok SCREW
-1-2 S20842001 TF#THI UM TWIST SPRING
-1-3 148294001 1|PH b AXRTI57HHS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
-1-4 062670712 1|+ ~2357-80%7 SCREW, PAM SM3.57-40X7
519535001 1|#4TIeria1 2 PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
140530002 1|34 537238 SCREW,SM2.38
V72A <01 EGHE > «< 01 FOR SMALL TYPE >
50-4 e (H e o PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-4-1 $193486001 1oFoay SCREW
50-4-2 525083001 1|##T 25U TWIST SPRING
50-4-3 148294001 1|7+ 228357083 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
50-4-4 062670712 113~ 2357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SW3.57-40X7
&1 519535001" N E 5 = PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1|5 A %3238 SCREVY, SM2.38

185-V7A,B-201




E . 3 ¢) B3{# / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de l'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

185-V7A,B-202



. @

. o

E. %) % / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentaciéon

REF.NO. CODE O'TY b A NAME OF PARTS R[‘u’i
1 520426101 T ™oririe ) e i B ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY
1-1 047250842 127U dEAW2S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
1-2 520500001 1= = F i rafraa (5) NEEDLE BEARING 24 RED !
1-2 520500002 1NZ=FMLIo5ir2a (W) NEEDLE BEARING 24 BLLUE
1-2 520500003 1|== Ko 5424 (B) NEEDLE BEARING 24 WHITE
2 012060632 2|7+ ESEXE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MbX6
3-1 520507001 T|2FITY b RATCHET
4 012060632 2| 7F+ES6XE SET SCREW, SCCKET (FT) MeX6
& 523615001 PlASF T T A kK BALANCE WEIGHT
b 062401012 2| F~aMaAXI0 SCREW, PAN M4X10
7 523458101 1SFTURRAZTVIZ SPRING, TWIST
8 539589021 Nl R b i FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 1| 7Ha#I b ex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X156
9 539674001 1Ao7 VFI R a-2o FEED ADJUST SHAFT
10 $39675001 1| # 4 iz SPRING
11 081005070 1jou =~ 4ps O RING, P5
12 025710232 1HESHHEF2I476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
T 025710232 lesHAxrFaoar6 VWASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 048040342 1|+ 2 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
'S 539676121 1|2 Ves FEED SHAFT
16 39677021 1220111117 BUSH, 11.11-17
17 539678021 1|70 4501 FEED SHAFTBUSH, L
18 S30562000 LN il -3 VWASHER
19 048090342 1\ £7ES RETAINING RING, E9
20 539679001 HNasUiiagfalL72 FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP, L
21 081020070 110V =4 p20 O RING, P20
22 060400612 J5 1 = FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 546891001 WA UH142 2 FEED BAR ASSY
24 538312050 113 Fxsard= FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
25 142628001 2| A AL F 2N Z2 ) FEED ROCK CRANK RING
26 539683000 1 E AU R i B e g FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
27 539684021 LN U R i B i B ¥ FEEDC BARSLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 S39685001 I - e - SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 1|7+ ESaxa SET SCREWW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 S20530001 1| FH2x WASHER
31 004350812 11+4%>35%8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 012400832 1|7+ E >axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 1eagd2)nF MAIN FEED ARM
34 018061632 1| F+#I F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET MbBX16
35 539773001 1NorxdaU)-24 2 MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
36 5396390021 144+ WASHER
37 523360001 110 F5X15 BOLT, M5X15
38 S025730060 114 #H = WASHER
39 539691001 1|+ ks NUT, M5
40 539769051 1N\ EoFasygF)- 202 DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1|FF+HL Fex16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
41 539690021 1|4 % VWASHER
42 $23360001 110 F5X15 BOLT, M5X15
43 520523000 L ERAUR: & L o i i g FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT
44 S$20524000 2l N HA Tt A FEED BAR GUIDE
45 520525001 1R 44T FRAGMENT PROTECTOR FLATE
46 520740101 4|3 A 3 74%100 = SCREW, SEAL M4X10
47 520526000 I|EF Y1 H FREAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 543916001 A 7P F+HEL axgi — b SCREW, SEAL M4X10
49 025040132 dlesFH 2374 WASHER, PLAINS 4
50 539692021 S rFoFaoates)a-s DIFFEREMTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
51 520543101 115 4 275 SCREW, M5
52 520544000 1Y FEoUrd L ri— DIFFEREMTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 1|7+ HIL Fex14 BOLT, SOCKET MeX14

185-V7A,B-202



E . 1% ') B{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanisimo de la alimentacion

1g 18

21 | iéﬁ
20
f&éﬁ J
-5 ﬁf"éﬂf

L

i
=i

| g1 ! 43 49 48

185-V7A,B-202



L@

E. i) El{® / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement/

Mecanismo de la alimentacion

BEF.ND. CODE Q'TY A NAME OF PARTS RV
54 539593021 1 FEFOFIa Y L =a 3 DIF-. FEED ADIUST LEVER ASSY
541 S39596021 17+ ka NUT, ROUND W6
55 S20547001 1= SPRING
56 DE1005670 1100 2 47 PyWS G RING, PW5S
57 047502542 1A ZF U LT B AWs PIN, 5PRING ROLL AWS
58 520554001 T ERUITAEY A% DOFFERENTIALSTITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 520548001 2|5 - COLLAR
60 018061632 2P FFE I FEXIE BOLT, SOCKET MeX16
61 525818051 2|FIae Y LIS =3 Y STOPPER FCR ADJUST LEVER
62 060350812 2]/ 2 F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2|leSHHIH 135 VWASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
B4 539694021 1Bl ol - S ] SET SCREW KNOB
65 S35695001 BB - SET SCREW
66 520560001 1|BFFixHFHx SPRING WASHER
67 S20561001 N EEE-A=Fi- R M7 MICRO ADJUST SCREW
b8 S46895001 11 2aF3o L J X s STOPPER, MICRO ADJLST.

69 $23094001 1l 20F3S Y2513 MICRO ADJUST SPRING

70 048040342 1 | b A JE4 RETAINING RING, E4

71 S23628051 1 | - NV PAS SR 2 3 ¢ FEED DOG SETTING BASE

72 523621101 11F L 35X BOLT, M3.5X8

73 523612051 1Y bhE—25% SET SCREW COLLAR A55Y

73-1 012060632 2| FFEZ6XE SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) MeX6
75 P 1| x s E NMiAIMN FEED DCG ASSY

75-1 060630712 11494 = F238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SiM2.38-56X7

76 523621101 T]# b 35xE BOLT, M3.5X8

17 ] TIH E2#7 L) DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

78 523621101 1[# 0k 35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8

81 521091000 T hii—5 3 ECCENTRIC WHEEL COWVER ASSY
£1-1 $21092000 PRS- & AP COVER SPONGE

82 523616101 2|82 2 54X10 SCREW, M4X10

83 §20527001 NFFZ5 U142 OIL REJESTOR PLATE

84 523453001 2 FNDIXL =L SCREW 3XE SEAL

185-V7A,B-202




F . L3t B8{& / Upper feed mechanism / Obertransportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de
I"entrainment supérieur / Mecanismo de la alimentracion superior

18 43 106 44

TR PN
S5

185-V7A B-206



o

L &

F. &' BEf® / Upper feed mechanism / Obertransportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de
I'entrainement supérieur/Mecanismo de la alimentracién superior

MAME GF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE QY Ao
1 520139101 I EE ST & - RV SR PE R, I
1= 520500001 == FAS 224 R
1=1 S20500002 == Frio 2 ()
1-1 $20500003 1|==—Ksamair2a (8)
1-2 018401622 2|THHEN L LK16
1-3 012060632 2| T+ ES6X6
3 SZ20144000 N E R A N B X
4 520145001 1NFo2UsF
5 520175101 1|7+ FFex16Hk s £
6 146532001 TNF7 U0 FE-
7 012060632 1|7+ ES6x6
8 $20146001 HE - VAL
9 539728021 1420111118
10 S39677021 14211117
P 528044009 1|dL+E208
12 523619001 I EYrh5=43
12-1 012060632 2|7+ EFexs
13 $20147001 1A A Fa3gEysFavs s
13-1 520175101 1|7+ a0 Fex163 v 2
13-2 520158101 2|F~025%3
14 520152001 TNAIATHZUY
15 520151001 1A ATAZY Y2 FHT
1% 062300512 2| F~a308
17 520153001 15U F
18 S20175101 1| FFFkFaxX165 v o
19 146532001 14O YFE:L-
20 012060632 1|7+ ES6xa
21 520154001 N = R i - e R F
22 547031000 W57 8a 300
23 520156000 1757248 0R
24 52019700C1 2|EY RHS—
25 012400432 4|7+ EFax4
25 S20157001 A AsFIoEy L INUs
27 520546001 T[FImeyLl—Lall
28 20197001 T2 bhs—
29 012400432 2| FHES4n4
30 520159001 1|ZfAsFadey /-
31 018061632 1|7 +%H0 rexie
32 S20160001 12 UFane v g
33 S20183001 1] 4 %335
34 520161101 1\F2U0Famtey1r4a
35 062350612 2|+~ OM35XE
3b 520162001 1|ZAANTAEY T %
37 025060236 2 EZHHERFaI8
38 062061012 2| Fa6X10
39 539694021 Ty rxSYTI
40 539695001 B G-
41 520560001 1 #S i+
42 520163001 1|va4v0F3asey sy
43 $29132001 1= oO0Fa3ew i
44 048040342 1|+ £ 7Ea
45 520165001 1|F720F3 4 2 b
46 525818051 1HNFIaoE YL i—2 s
47 105161004 1% H %
48 0623505612 11F~2aM3.5%6
49 151951001 N7 F—-Lri—Exiix
50 520184101 VAT
51 021350106 11324+ }35
106 025710132 1|esH¥H2aha7s

ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY, W/SCREW
NEEDLE BEARING, 24 RED
NEEDLE BEARING, 24 BLUE
NEEDLE BEARING, 24 WHITE
BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX6&
FEED ROD SUPPGRT

FEED ARM

BOLT, SOCKET M&X16

PIN

SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
FEED SHAFT

BUSH, 11.11-18

BUSH, 11.11-17

RUBBER CAP, 20.8

SET SCREWW COLLAR ASSY

SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
L-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY
BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16

SCREW, PAN M2.5X3

FFED ROCK LINK

FEED RGCK LINK SUPPORT
SCREW, PAN M3X5

FEED ARM

BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

PIR

SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
LEVEL FEED CRAMK SHAFT
CRANKSHAFT BUSHING, L
CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R

SET SCREW COLLAR

SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
|-FEEC ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT
BUSHING, FEED ACJUSTING LEVER
SET SCREWY COLLAR

SET SCREWV, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
LEVEL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
BOLT, SOCKET M6BX 16

FEED ADJUSTING LINK

SCREW, M3.5

FEED ADJUSTING PLATE
SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

L-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
VWASHER, PLAIN M 6

SCREW, PAN MEX10

KNOB, SCREWY

SET SCREW

WASHER, FLAT SPRING

MICRO ADJUSTING SCREW
SPRING, MICRO ADJUSTING
RETAINING RING, E4

MICRO ADJUST STOPPER
STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
WASHER

SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

SPRING

SPRING HOQK

NUT, 1 M3.5

VWASHER, PLAINS 4.76

185-V7A,B-206

— L1



F . k3% B8R / Upper feed mechanism / Obertransportvorrichitung / Mécanisme de
|’entrainment supérieur / Mecanismo de la alimentracién supericr

H,_
| o

%ﬁ% 82-1

8 | L@
¥ L
D 3
0 3

-

83 103 102

185-V7A,B-205



v @

F. F3%¢) BE / Upper feed mechanism / Obertransportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de
‘entrainement supérieur/Mecanisme de la alimentracion superior

REF.NO. CGDE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS
52 520168001 1|3ty Favs i V-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY
52-1 520175101 1|7+ HN Fexi16E s A BOLT, SOCKET MeX16
YOV S20158101 2|+ ~a25x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
53 520172001 I EEr L i A RV FEED LIFTING LINK
54 <2015300° 1|x2 U F FEED ARM
55 520175101 1|7 FFm kX185 W A BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
56 1465322001 12 00Y KFE = PIN
57 012060632 L e e o 4 SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 520174001 1|Fankas.avy FEED LIFTING CRANK SHAFT
59 520155000 Noeswadaianl CRANKSHAFT BUSH, L
60 20156000 1|25 o759 X2 R CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R
61 155538000 1NEA R = DUST SEAL
62 520197007 21eY vHS— SET SCREW COLLAR
63 012400432 4| T+ E S axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4xX4
64 S20176001 TULF Y =8 ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT, UL
65 20546001 1MFanE V=28 BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
66 081005670 1|00 > FPWS O RING, PW5
67 20197001 1NeYh7T- SET SCREWW COLLAR
68 012400452 2|7FHESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
65 <20177001 IPERL SR - AVIATE VERTICAL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
70 (18061632 1|7+ HE I Fex1E BOLT, SOCKET MbX16
71 520160001 N E RV = Lok RV FEED ADIUSTING LINK
72z S20179001 {l7anmsFixlaa V-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
74 102707002 2|HH R WASHER, PLAIN 4
75 06C400812 Z]/94 2 Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
76 539694021 1|l EYF2FYvE KNGE, SCREW
77 539695001 (A=A SET SCREW
78 20560001 B TAT B - WASHER, FLAT SPRING
79 525818051 2|Fas By L= by STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
80 105181004 2iH A5 WASHER
81 062350612 2|+~ TOM3EXE SCREW, PAN M3.5X56
82 S20181001 N irk - RV E- 2 G A LJIPPER FEED BRACKET ASSY
82-1 20182001 P2 US4 T § LIPPER FEED SLIPPORT BAR
B82-2 012400432 2| P+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MdX4
82-3 520191001 1] 4 3575 SCREW, M4
83 520189001 2| AXEry s SCREW, M3.5
84 520183001 (R el BV B R B LIPPER FEED CLUSHION BRACKET
85 250602306 2lESH#H2FaDS WASHER, PLAIN M &

86 018061632 2| PFFEIFEXE BOLT, SOCKET Me&X16

87 546844001 12232V FF UPPER FEED LIFTER

88 062501212 2|7~ a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

a9 060401412 1]291 > Famaxia SCREW, BIND M4Xi4

91 021400202 12224V Fa NUT, 2 M4

92 520193001 1|27 x VA TF-F(R LUPPER FEED BAR GUIGE, R

53 012060632 1|7+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MGX6&
94 G81005070 1oy 4ps O RING, F5

a5 520194001 1 ads ) a4 TFF 1L LUPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, L

26 012400632 1|7+ EZaxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
a7 SZ0195001 14T FaEv2i ADIUSTING SCREW

a8 523341009 1[FaAnEyaFyTI+ v NUT

99 S00204001 (N e VI o e A S SPRING

100 520202001 MrirE R & s A SPRING

101 520205001 1T AR Tt SPRING GUIDE

102 b 1R ErAr R VA UPPER FEED DOG

103 523621101 1|80 - 35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8

104 520189001 1|3 A3 2735 SCREW, M3.5

105 520621001 1\h5- COLLAR

185-V7A B-206




G. FAZ - T+ X%/ Knife mechanism / Messer / Mécanisme du couteau / Mecanismo de la
cuchilla

9.0 14 162 12 13 10-2

185-VTA,B-222



N

Y

G. E X Z T X4 ZBF{& / Knife machanism / Messer / Mécanisme du couteau /
Mecanismo de la cuchilla

REF.MNO. CODE LY, B XA MAME OF PARTS RV
1 546933001 1P AZ2S3 20U K220 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O
1-1 018401622 2|7k ax15 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 LB 4 BOLT, MeX16
1-2-2 118735002 1|77z WASHER
1-3 523342001 117+ FFHVaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 S20571101 1|9 AZHERF UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTiIAL ARM
3 155247000 H EF P DUST SEAL
4 £39704021 1742245 UPPER KNIFE BUSH L
5 539677021 12111147 BUSH, 11.11-17
b 523619001 1% bhs—232 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
b-1 012060632 A i ol o 4 34 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MeX6
8 S20574001 12285+ MUT
15 520580101 B - W R, - I LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 1|F~26x8 SCREW, PAN M6X3
19 539707001 1|22 AX RS AL T oA LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 2| F~a6x8 SCREW, PAN M&XE
22 E 1ig AR LOWER KNIFE
25 539708001 1|28 AR AHT LOWER KMIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 1|38 M | 5X8 BOLT, M5X38
a7l S20585001 (IVEE R AR, £ A -] SPRING
28 539709021 VR YA Ak SPRING HOLDER
29 060400812 11751 = FMAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
“““““““““““““““ T [<TEAzEm&> | <FORPLAINKNIFE> 2777 B
9-1 520575001 1|2 L2 UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 1|F~248x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11 025040132 NesHFHxra04 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
15-1 144074350 1222 R UPPER KNIFE
AL $23621101 | lswpasxs -] BOERNM3E B — I— N
"""""""""""""" [ |[<mixE@E> | <FORANGLEKNIFE> & .
9.2 520576001 i rErY-E UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062401612 1|+ ~amax1s SCREW, PAN M4X16
£12 520577001 17 AZ44HT LUPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 520578101 1|2 ARAHI 15 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 1esHFHr T3 WASHER, PLAINS 3
15-2 520897101 1|h7 22 EREA ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
16-2 062300412 1|F~23x%4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<HTLgL—"y> <OPTION PARTS >
15-2 S208961C1 1h4 £ X Hals ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 520579101 1|0 4 Z 0Bk ANGLE XNIFE, WIDE
12 _____ | 520898101 | 1|mox2MWm#D___________| ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE WAVEEDGE ______ L
]

185-V7A,B-222



H . FJL—/%EE{% / Over looper mechanism / Oberen Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur supéerieur
/ Mecanismo del presilladora

F

8 7

| e

<ENTUT
fEXTRA HIGH LIFT =

e—13

4

185-V7A,B-307



.8

H._EJL—/YE8{% / Over locper mechanism / Oberen Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur
! WMecanismo de! presilladera superior

REF.NO. CODE |oTy bios o NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S46940001 T2 —iv0% K ZHE OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, HE
1-1 018401622 A FFE N FAX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 523346101 1|7+ HRNFEX145E ) A :BOLT, SOCKET Mex14
. S2G598000 20U EF7LEX RODSTOPPER
3 539728021 11424111118 BEUSH, 11.11-18
4 39677021 112201110147 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 S20601001 12— s OVER LOOPER SHAFT
b 523615001 1Y kAS=23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7+ ESEXE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MbX6
7 523626001 N WASHER
8 017060812 1|0 i 6x8 BOLT, MBX8
- s [sBee 021 | | Btz bE> i <FORHIGHLIFT> ] ]
9 546896001 1122 —/5% 0747 25H OVER LOOPER MECHAMISM ASSY, 5H
12 S46903001 1|\ Fa= % b A3 5axs SET SCREW, MaX5

< N NTUTLFH> <FOR EXTRA HiGH LIFT >
9 546901001 Ty Fib—ink Q4 2E OVER LOOPER MECHAMNISM ASSY, E
13 - 072400432 1P+ a4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4aX4
g.7-1 SOOI || tijFrrHduaes LYk SET SCREW, SOCKET{CNYMAX5 ™~~~ 77 o
3-1-2 SA46892001 TFHRY FHNFEX1E SOLT, (5/P WASHER) M6X16
3-1-3 155162001 1A~ — SPACER
G-2-1 538320100 i l=NFoFAF4T OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-7 520355002 2R R TIKAES SCREW, M3X8.5
9-3 29700000 2l = INTF ot T b OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 2iTHFEIFEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M&X14
11 155247000 HEFER BUST SEAL
12 # LR NI OVER LOOFER
5 523611101 1N Fodt AR N FHFATH PCTISIONMING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH

! 060400612 21004 2 FMANS SCREW, BIND M4XE

185-V7A,B-307



J . TIL—sXEd{R / Under looper mechanism / Unterer Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur
inférieur / Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

185-V7A,B-308



I. P — /¥R / Under looper mechanism / Unterer Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur
i Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

NAME OF PARTS

RV

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl

<L) HE>

1 546941001 Ter®--2iO K4 2054
<ENTUIFR>

1 546942001 1| al—may K9 20E

xR IT 018401622 | 4&|7+#s raxis

1-2 523346101 1|7+ H0 Fex14% 0 A

3 520598000 2107 F7LF A

4 520621001 | 1|»5-

5 546904001 e s — e

B 523626001 119 #H %

7 017060812 1|#£ ) F6X8

3 $39728021 T4 2I11.11-18

9 539677021 14 #I11.117

10 155247000 R L SRy

1 520625151 IR R I A RV, o - o

12 523614101 11752 &K b 5x14

13 148782001 11 A~N—1

14 520626001 1] & J—

15 060351012 11441 = F3.5%10

16 060350812 11444 = F3I5%8

17 158722002 IBEEL Y

<FOR HIGH LIFT>

UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-5H

< FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>

UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-E

BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
BOLT, SOCKET Méx14
ROD STOPPER

COLLAR

UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
WASHER

BEOLT, M6X8

BUSH, 11.11-18

BUSH, 11.11-17

DUST SEAL

UNDER LOOPER HOLDER
BOLT, M5X14

SPACER

UNDER LOOPER
SCREW, BIND M3.5X10
SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
WASHER, PLAIN 4.2

el b IR S ——

185-V7A,B-308




L . #3iEE4% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

185-V7A,B-350



L. #83hiEBRI(R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE  [QTy £ A o NAME OF PARTS RV

1 520655101 1|o#+—A4 WORM
2 012500532 Pl o ol B SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 520300101 ilbE3T EFR-FTE PUMP ASSY
&- 1 520657001 1| ad =k =N VWORM WHEEL
-2 012400536 21 FF+ES4x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xx5
4-3 520301001 1|Ke7O=% =423 PUMP INMER ROTER ASSY
4-4) $203030060 k75— 2 PUMP CASE
4-5 520661001 (HE g R, Bl PUMP BODY COVER
4-6 520662100 1onED OIL FILTER
4-7 520663000 1iohTo4x FILTER SUPPORT
4-8 062351016 4|+ ~335K10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 2T T ik — PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 il el DR TAT- ] SPRING
4-11 523460001 2|+~ 6xX5 SCREW, PAN NMbX5
5 081008070 1|00 %P8 O RING, P8
& 018061432 2|FPHFELFEX1S BOLT, SOCKET M6&x14
7 508957001 (N E QIL FEEDING PIPE
8 508956190 (R E R Rl CIL FILTER
9 081044C70 110U 5 paa O RING, P44
10 512987002 WA AL ra—-74 CAP, OILFILTER

] 06C400812 31799 » FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
12 546905001 1| E=nFa—-FJ2z QOIL TUBE ASSY
12-1 147942001 2IEzFa—-F A HR STOP RING
14 $20599001 = YiE G VE & o OIL PIPE JOINT
16 520199001 A = TAR B 2o GIL PIPE JOINT
17 $20665001 (HE 3= Ny B AT i i - GiL PIPE ASSY
17-1 060400512 1105 2 EM4RS SCREW, BIND MaX5
18 520123001 IREAT =RLE B 5o OIL PIFE JOINT
20 148084001 1AL HF-—UTF OIL GAUGE WINDOWY
22 520688200 T AUFEA Yo T b NEEDIE BAR LIMK FELT
23 061400812 1[4 5 I maxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
24 520669000 -5 FELT
26 060400812 117 = Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
28 549337000 1|7 2 EFE70 WICK, L=70
29 520180001 3|(F A F OIL FEEDING PIPE
30 520200001 1|E=zFa-7F QILTUBE,L=370
32 $25879001 1|F2-F44I TUBE SUPPORT
33 060400812 11794 & FM4xs SCREW, BIND M4Xx38
34 520392000 117z FELT
35 525526000 1| = PIM
36 S43523000 i|7rha—2x FILTER ASSY
36-1 543522000 RERFFEgI-Er OIL FILTER
36-2 S43521000 1EHESD FILTER, D

185-V7A,B-350



L . #&36iE 78 RE3{% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

Sy 53 52 51

185-V7A,B-350




L. #5388 Ea{® / Lubrication / Schmierung /

Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE |aTy B do NANME OF PARTS RV
40 520213000 1|73 %€ WICK, L= 22

42 520214000 1525270k FELT

43 520215001 1|ZZV b FHET FELT SUPPORT

44 062400612 2 | AT IAXE SCREW, PAN MAX6

45 520216000 1|hriah7Iib FELT

46 $20217001 1|7z btx4oT FELT SUPPORT

47 062400612 1|+~ maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

48 147363000 17Tk FELT

49 520218001 1154 F9&ET PIPE JOINT

50 520219001 1E=nFa-7F QiL TUBE

51 S07463000 1|72c%E WICK,L=70

52 520220001 N E = e WICK GUIDE

53 S20158101 2| F~1325%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3

54 520221000 17X b FELT

55 520222001 1|7 b8 T FELT SUPPORT

56 S20158101 21+~ a25K3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3

87 520178001 HEr P e FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
58 062400612 1|+ ~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

185-V7A,B-350



M . % 3E-7R8{R / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

<7 bFF1H
/FOR SOFT CHAIN =

185-V7A,B-418



M . %3BF 1% / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE |qwy b NAME OF PARTS RIVI
1 $206720601 oar bFedo MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400812 2734 2 1 MaxXE SCREW, BIND MM4X8
5 520674001 1A FFed 11N MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (1N)
8 SZ067500 1 2FA oS FTPeFT TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 520676051 I rEIvLEY TENS!ION STUD
10 520677000 3|4 FFIYLHS TN TENSION DISC FELT
11 S20673001 Bl FFIn 4S5 TENSICN DISC
12 110832009 A FFIYLHSTING TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 I REIH YT AHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 S20678001 e EFao iR TENSION SPRING, L
15 520679001 2[4 FF Y LitEM TENSION SPRING, M
17 S20681000 EEL PN LR WASHER
18-1 520682103 1 rFad oY kR TENSION NUT, RED
18-2 520682104 A bFam sy k) TENSION NUT, YELLOW
18-3 S20682102 14 rFI oy bd) TENSION NUT, GREEN
15 S20683001 | P I LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400812 11451 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
21 146592001 B P L . THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 $23452002 2|7+ e sax32 SET SCREW, SQCKET (FT) M4X3.2
23 S20684101 11 bForrEdA THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 2094 > FMaAxs SCREW, BIND M4X&
25 520685001 1|osi—srif b Tt IR UNDER LOGPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 S20686001 1| Fl—sig TP F TR OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 2|5 % % vaxs SCREW, M4X5
28 §21133001 1|mon—rnszviewr OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 521134001 1|5 20 —=1i5F R UNDER LOCPER THREAD TAKE-UB,R
30 060300412 14112 BiM2Xe SCREWV, BIND M3X4
31 $21135001 1=1tFn L LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2414 2 FMaxs SCREWV, BIND M4X5
33 $21137001 1| =54 b P14 M1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 $21136101 1w =it PP T 1L OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 1|08 = Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6 :
37 520687001 T|o R =it PP TL UNDER LCCPER THREAD GUIDE, &
38 521127001 IUVES S 7 I MEEDLE THREAD GU!DE (C)
39 060400612 11051 = Fimaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
40 521126001 NIV RSPt NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
41 060400612 1141 = Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
42-1 $21135051 1 rFrEra NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400812 2|11 = Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
44 $21125001 1|V rFPeF1a NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 11754 > K maxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
46 $38330050 NEVERE & = ¥ F = MEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2NFFFAFTIETES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 S20682001 VR ES =+ T NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 520690001 1) baesTitx SPRING
50 S20691001 IRV ERES e NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 520692001 1y b7esa NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 151 2 i m3xe SCREWY, BIND M3X6
““““““““““““““ TRV I R F LAY T T <FORSOFTCHAIN> T T o
42-3 521132001 IRV ER a2 e NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, C

185-V7A B-418



P . /4 %1E{R / Needle cooler / Nedelkiihlungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme du refroidisseur
d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

.=

|| csgeae s |

: 185-V7A,B-124
Q. #&H A Y EMHRBEIE / Serging attachment / Uberwendlichvorrichtung / Accessoire pour

couture sur tissus serges / Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible
%+ 73 Ei&h / OPTION PARTS

e R

;e % ? 1-2 !
‘LF = 1-3

b

‘I'E_ 1 _-1-1

. : ‘ I M S

185-V7A,B-236



P. /%A% / Needle cooler / Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

REF.NO. CODE Q' TY |
1 520453001 17wy Ty s
1-1 520454000 1|74y
1-2 520455000 117k
1-3 S02874001 L P
1-4 150307000 1|72F
i-5 520456000 1E=)F21—F55
1-6 520459000 MNPl 5 4L
1-7 520460000 (T R P B R -
2 S23418002 2|2 A3 axs
3 060401012 11794 > FMax10
4 025040132 T|eSsHH2374
5 520461101 1|V 82930
5-1 520464000 1 azgewsU
5-2 520460000 L = R VR R -
5-3 529933000 117TH kL
5-4 529934000 1|7 s
5-5 520467001 7N 8T 12
b 062401012 11F~amax10

NAME OF PARTS

R

FELT SUPPORT ASSY
FELT SUPPORT

FELT

PIN

WICK (L = 140)
VINYL TUBE 55
SILICONE TANK (L)
SILICONE TANK CAP
SCREW, M4X5
SCREW, BIND M4X10
WASHER, PLAIN S 4
SILICONE TANK ASSY (U)
SILICONE TANK (U)
SILICONE TANK CAP
FELT (L)

FELT (S)

FELT SUPPORT PLATE
SCREWY, PAN M4X10

185-V7A,B-124

Q.#% 7 ) EMREIR / Serging attachment/ Uberwendlichvorrichtung /

Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges / Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

REF.NO. CODE |aTy Bl NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 521336101 1|Z2FhH)SamEaz EDGE GUIDE ASSY
1-1 523896101 IPELESNEE EE- EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 523773001 1|43 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3 146598001 1|54 2 WASHER, SPRING
1-4 523897001 1|3 ErUvirragyT EDGE GUIDE SUPPOQRT
1-5 021400212 1]28 34 b g NUT, 2 M4
1-6 521341001 IR AT STOPPER
1-7 062300512 1|+ ~23x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-8 146762001 1|Z7FHf)ans EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350612 1|7 ~<aM3.5%6 SCREW, PAN MM3.5X6
2 062401012 1|#~amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

185-V7A,B-236



B . 5275 —#&BE{R / Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
! Accesorio de fruncido

V72A et
08 - i\‘
09 5.1.16 2-i-13 2-1-5 2-1-6 2-1-7 2-1-8
@%2-1-15
2-1-27 2-1-24
2-1-9

!

S orrhecs

] |

&1

——7% |
G- J

185-V7B-940




R.Z 7 7 —imi@EE{®R /Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorricntung / Accessoire pour fronces /
Accesorio de fruncide

REF.NO. CODE |qTY £ A T NAME OF PARTS RV
i S30401001 1= sdas SHIRRING ASSY
2= 521365001 1=l prageg 2 SHIRRING DEVICE SET
2-1-1 541294001 1242 RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
2-1-2 5327295001 1% V44T b UMgisd RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
2-1-3 521305001 1/ %24 SPRING BASE
Z2-1-4 $23777101 2| FRITUYEERASZLYE SET SCREW, M6
2-1-5 520676051 1 rFISaiedr TENSIONSTUD
2-1-6 23775001 (= YA - SPRING, COIL
2-1-7 520681000 TIFA xR IFHR VWASHER
2-1-8 520582105 1A rFIoFY b TENSION MUT
2-1-9 521366001 1|48 x RUFFLING BLADE
2-1-10 144784001 HERE s ViPASHER
2-1-11 062300812 2|+ ~2a3x8 SCREW, PAN Mi3XE
2-1-12 SZ212597001 1|575=vnF ks RUFFLER BASE
2-1-13 521306001 1|52 356 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
2-1-14 $21307001 FAPAE S b WASHER, SPRING
2-1-15 521298001 1|54 HI T+ RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
2-1-16 062400812 1|-~204x%8 SCREW, PAN MA4XE
2-1-17 521299001 1|23 HIT T CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
2-1-18 523651002 2|7+ SexeEw A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} MBX5
2-1-19 $21300001 1w FL U s HAMNDLE SETTING PLATE
2-1-20 021080302 1|+ k3526 NUT, 3 MB
2-1-21 062401672 T~ aMaxX16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
2-1-22 C21400212 ] [ e R (S MUT, 2 M4
2-1-23 521301001 1/ FILE K it SPRING
2-1-24 $2 1302001 1% V8T8 FARU SPRING, FLATE (U)
2-1-25 062400612 11+ ~2amaxe SCREWY, PAN M4dXb
2-1-26 21303001 1|V 21 FAINZD SPRING, PLATE {D)
2-1-27 062250512 ZlF~35X%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
2-1-28 521304001 1|h5 - COLLAR
2-2 (18401632 1|7+ F&X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
2-3 018401032 1P FH N F4x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
2-4 $21590000 1| %S F et o RUFFLER GUIDE
2-5 523418002 Pl = R b SCREW, MAX5
2-6 23779001 1|/ L HAMDLE
2-7 021060302 1|+ k3326 NUT, 3 M6
2-8 102707002 214 H VWASHER, PLAIN 4
6 530137001 NS ZFS=—AHIT - Ky 3 RUFFLING DEVICE SET
B-1 521310001 1\ FHTFFLI— CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
b-2 $21311001 1| AT FHFAA PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
6-3 SZ131200M 1|E =635 PIM, 6.35
6-4 012060632 1| P+ E 3606 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M&X6
6-5 062350812 2|F23.5%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
6-6 521313001 1] R M e WIRE SET PLATE
6-7 521314001 17 & FI =" FLEXIELE WIRE ASS5Y
6-7-1 021500303 Y B S I B T NUT, 3 M5
6-8 523774007 1|# 22735 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
6-9 521315601 1122 g STUD, M4
6-10 021400212 1|23 4 NUT, 2 M4
6-11 213156001 WAL =2 b 25— WIRE STCPPER
b-12 012400432 TN T+ ESax4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mdx4

185-V7B-940



R. =77 —#&E&MR / Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
/ Accesorio de fruncido

V72A <34 E/FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED =
08 =1 i
09 |

3-1-1-4 | 3-1-1-6 _
3-1-1-3 -

3-1-1-17

3-1-1-13 3-1-1-11

i l
| 3-2-1-15
@?5%3%"14- 2-1-13 :
f' Wg-m 3-2-1-10 I
Tl ca
3.2.1-19 3-2-1-16 ® E R
3-2-1-17 | 3-2-1-13 -2-1-8-
3-2-1-12 3-2-1-11 4.4 1\@_& l
3-2-1-1 e
— ! 3-2-1-5 b
3-2-6
i \ - — |

185-V7B-940



R.Z 77 —&=&ER&R /Ruffling attachment/ Kréuselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces/

Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NG. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS R
<EiLH> < FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
3-1 %30402101 1| EIFI3hvey DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 521387101 LN e d o= v v K i) DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 1E¥PFaaiiany [KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 $21388001 L EER L KMWEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155199101 1edFPTFUET KMNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 2|F N FB.35K10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 1|\ FPrazsiios KMEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 1|7+ kA 363594 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 1|E¥ 7L KMNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 1]+ raxi6 BOLT, M8X16
3-1-1-9 521376001 1EH¥FFLit=— KMEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 017781012 2 F ) k6.35%10 BOLT, SMB.35X10
3-1-1-11 521377001 1NEHFFPF LA=it%k SPRING
3-1-1-12 521378001 2|3 spAT COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 A1 # il b 6.35K10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 NP FUET BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-15 017781012 2 |# L F6.35X10 BOLT SMB.35X10
3-1-1-16 S21382001 1|74 b U iraficy WIRE SET BAR
3-1-1-17 110744002 11+ k635 NUT SM6.35
3-1-1-18 025770232 1EZHHEF1rr6.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
3-1-1-19 014780622 1|7+ a2 ip3594K % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35
3-1-2 521385001 B B il U S o WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 521283001 L Rl P S I Py o FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 521384001 B L T ] o o o i WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 2|+ THTE TR FANAK2S WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-1-6 062401012 | e || S | | SCREW, PAN M4X10
""""""""""" ST [T L el gl <FOR FULL-SUBMERGED> = 77717~
3-2 530402102 TIHESRFIsEy£Y ) DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 521374101 M EFIrrevsasFzrrs DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 eFFFaaiisnsr KMNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 521388001 1| 34 KMNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 l|e¥FFuEs KMNEE LIFTER BRACKET
13.2-1-4 017781012 |  2|#.1 re.35%10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-5 148797001 INNEH¥THaFUas K.NEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-2-1-86 014780622 1|7+ b2 RE3504 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 IlE¥YFFL KNEE LiFTER PLATE, L
3-2-1-8 017081606 1|# ) F8x16 BOLT, MBX16
3-2-1-9 521376001 1eHFTFFiii— KKMNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 |  2|#/ F635%10 BOLT, SM6.35X10 :
3-2-1-11 5213770017 1eEHFFFLIt=itk SPRING
3-2-1-12 521378001 A= Fm e e | VT T COLLAR
3-2-1-13 017781012 4Lk 635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 14 FFUESF BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-15 017781012 Z1#F )+ 5.35x10 BOLT SM6.35X10
3-1-1-16 521382001 LB el U o WIRE SET BAR
3-1-1-17 110744002 1|+ 1635 MUT 5M&.35
3-1-1-18 025770232 TeESHHAF 19635 VWASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
3-1-1-19 (014780622 1|P+ AR V35743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SIM6.35
3-1-2 521385001 I Bl ol L R, o o WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 521283001 IR FAE P NIy e o FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 521384001 171U Yraa WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 21+ T EST R T 41X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-2-b 062401012 i+~ M4%10 | SCREW, PAN MAX10
|
|

185-V7B-940



R. 272 —#%ER% / Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
/ Accesorio de fruncido

V72A
08

|
DR

7-5

TR

|
|
=

185-\7B-040



R.Z 77 —&%EE% /Ruffling attachment / Krduselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces /
Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. | CODE |QTy e NAME OF PARTS RV
5 $30404001 1[ISA EL T -y 2 PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 1|F=F7 -2z TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 1\vezazy SCREW
5-1-2 108494001 i i B WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 1|F=FP1dF 183 SPRING
5-1-4 100126001 1N FFIHL+Yh TENSION MUT
5-2 101118001 2|FIET 3545520 WOOD SCREW, ROUMD M4.5X20
5-3 S21370001 1|5vif=v-=2 LAPPER ASSY
""""""" [T e = [<OPMONPARTS> i o T
33 S21372001 1|53n—7% LAPPER ASSY
54 T 062350612 | 1|F~am3sxe [ SCREW, PANM3.SX6 77777777777 1
5-5 J25350332 1|eSHHad135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
5-6 20130009 T -2 FH(2ZFIYH COTTON STAMD ASSY, W/SCREW
E-6-1 <20131009 11 rass142 COTTON STAND ASSY
5-6-1-1 520134091 1]5 2 % 2 wWa75-24%10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 520135001 111 baAFHES SFOOL PIN
5-5-2 034422006 2 +2¥ 5 T241X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
510 521368001 1| Furiv— Fa o LAPPER BASE
5-11 523651002 1|FF+ESexeth s £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5
R-12 521355001 oo r=ruvisa LAPPER SET PLATE
5-13 520355002 2|2 A %233%85 SCREW, M3X8.5
7T et §30400001 | 1[v¥—uZHFE_—Smz [ SHIRRING GAUGE ASsY 5 77777777 T
7-2 519347001 1Havzos PRESSER FOOT ASSY
N E R < FOR PIPING >
7 530403001 T or—ysrF—usz PIPING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY
TR | $19349001 | 1|##z#3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-1 519155001 BT IYER s e RN o NEEGLEPLATE ~~  ~ ~ ~ 2 TTTTTTTTTT 1°
7-2 519212001 =T AN MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
7-4 519248001 LN B2l o B e BV A DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
7-5 519401001 1| 7y UPPER FEED DOG
VIZA 08—5 05--5
N E N E S T
Semi= Full= Sadmi— Full-
REFMO) Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged
S — o ATy SHIRRING SET S30405101|Sa1111101] - -
P. %—) 5324wk /PIPING SHIRRING SET - - S30406101]531112101
=) G —0 55 /SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY o 7 |S30400001 — - -
P Lo —I 55— 52 /PIEING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY 7 - - $30403001 e
o —I )27 52 /SHIRRING ASSY 2 1530401001 — — —
T2 F ItV wk/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 [S30402101]|530402102]530402101]|530402102]
P SAE T 1A —95 /PIPING PARTS ASSY 5 - - S30404001 ~ |
77 —AH I E92/RUFFLING GEVICE SET 6 [santazool|  — — — ]

185-V7B-940



B SLES{R / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

<F T g iai—d
fOPTION PARTS >

iy e 4 B i, 68

O fFEAOBMIEETHIEFHIET,

@ The details of included accesscries are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
D Les détails des accessoiras inclus sont sujets a des changements.

©3 Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

185-V7A.B-910



Z . [TTREGEIR / Accessories / Zubehor [ Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO CODE Q'TY XA MAME OF PARTS R
1 113 nl)a s NEEDGLE ASSY, DCX27
1-1 o 413 Ly MEEDLE, DCX27
4 # 1| Sede o 2 LOWER KNIFE
5 101572101 1% <7 %55X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 501943001 16hoid T8 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6
B 142002001 1|eh o FrpAii42 HEXAGOMNALWREMNCH, 2
9 145570001 1|6 #iy Zivs HEXAGONALWRENCH, 5
10 523356001 112 3 L F-8X10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
17 S45907001 1|AH*L~F5x6 DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X&
13 117466000 1| ExtY R PINCETTE
18 S06701000 U & e POLY OILER ASSY
19 145277205 117« %" CIL TANK
24 142262001 1173 U7 2 CHAIN, F ASSY
25 122991001 v e S M o A R ACCESS0ORY BAG
2T 520718000 k274 HEAD PLATE
29 £35997001 & (# % 2H ) 8XAS BOLT, MBX85
31 213650001 4|77 2348 5X388T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
32 028080242 dlrizHFHrzs WASHER, SPRING 2-8
33 021080108 Ay r1iag NUT, 1 M8
34 520719000 Al a5 CUSHION
39 S06704001 1 e M e i 2| RO | | . . TEEET S
40 S20769000 11%3-3 FUNMNEL
41 144225002 HWhSFhii= HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 MFE i Th RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147915052 e 4 1 il P IS RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009 1|Fxag=-a—-Frui DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
57 031411304 I|FIE T FAK13 WOODSCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
L8 523353001 1|28 =2 —pHHIS DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, 5
59 062400612 2| F~aMaxE SCREW, PAN M4X6
B0 025040332 2lesHHra14 WASHER, PLAIN L &
65 538645001 1|~ hri—2 BELT COVER ASSY
66 062061412 3|+~ J6x14 SCREW, PAN MBX14
67 520412000 B = T e RUBBER CAP, 3.7
o8 5089585100 1l Aipldglela® —i 0 o e e
69 147893009 eI sra. 4  ThhEBeei ai
70 021400106 P b ol S e . S (S ———
71 062401405 PN b gt I 4 ' S (e ———
72 116016001 A Mg g P - PR S . S i 0 TS
31 520118151 1AZRA AR TRIMMING KNIFE
"""""""""""""" B ol T oY s i L S T T PP S
92 060300512 11451 2 FMi3X5 SCREWW, BIND M3X5

< \T2A> <\V72A>
3% th 060300412 |  1lsrvkmaxa | SCREW,BINDM3X4 | 2
< OPTION PARTS >

39 S06704001 [ —— SILICONE OIL
68 508956100 | [ QIL FILTER
69 147893009 [ [ [ ammasew—— TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 2 | it MUT, 1M 4
71 062401406 .| P e— SCREW, PAN M4X14
72 116016001 . [— PEDALSTOPPER

185-V7A,B-210



Z . STEBSEREIER [ Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorics

o—42-16-3

42-441

42-4-1
42-4-2

O HREOBEMIZEET S EFHNET,
) The details of included accesscries are subjact to change.

0 Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
©) Los detalies des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehbre sind vorbehalten.

185-VT7A B-910




L 0

L o

7 . 1= %R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty LA NAME OF PARTS RV
42 5298531092 Ti R RTFH AT ZIDTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DTHF
42-1 150180001 3T SPOOLSTAND BASE
42-2 150182000 IAT—ATVE SPOOL MAT
42-3 125863001 3IZAF=NA2T7 3 SPOOL CUSHION
42-4 §02775001 | 1lnr72sevra PiPE SCREW SET, A
4Z-14-1 150206002 1EZH¥HF16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-4-2 $38648001 16847+ FUSE NUT, U5/8-28
42-5 04109001 11 kFwFaL IR THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 4
42-6 142997001 i b Fd_13 THREAD GUIDE, 3
a2-7 S40640001 1aSLnsFxeyryE COLUMMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-7-1 150174000 | N i I s i COLUMMN CAP
42-8 156112003 113 451 7D COLUMM PIPE, D
42-9 150173003 [ B B BT RE, P COLUMN JOINT
42-10 $21798001 32T IEY L SPOOLSCREW SET
42-10-1 150179002 3|AF=)-78 SPOOLSHAFT, B
42-10-2 D28050246 3|43 HFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-10-3 021560106 1 aFY b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-11 150185009 114 FFb1TERLT— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-12 138843001 oYY EF JOINT
42-13 150188009 A2 T =k -t IA SPOCLHOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-14 S02779003 N2 7 —FKIS—3 S5POOLHOLDER, 3
42-15 S02788009 MNALYEN =223 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-16 S40641901 MNZF-NToxT€Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-16-1 021500106 Al1% 24+ |5 NUT, 1M5
A42-16-2 537038001 T+~ 5514 SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M5X14
42-16-3 S37027001 1|+~ k Z45x32 SCREW, PAN (5/F WASHER) M5X322
A42-16-4 062501406 2|F~a5%14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-17 540643001 1A F=DFFR B} HCLDER JOINT SCREWWY SET
42-17-1 014060632 21 TFF 7K Z6X6 SEY SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEX6
42-17-2 021500106 1N IEELES NUT, 1 M5
42-17-3 $37037001 11+ ~okS5Fs5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) MS5X32
42-18 S40644001 1FNd=uEFRIEY L HOLDER IOINT SCREW SET
§2-18-1 021500106 1132+ k5 NUT, 1 M5
A42-18.2 1031452206 1| = JLE 7 45%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4 5X22
42-18-3 062501006 1|+ ~2asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
&4 183798001 1ZhidFw=5+FY b FULLSUBMERGED SET
Bd-1 S20721001 P27 THH4I HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318201 AlAavzsiLraesEL | BOLT
64-3 435997001 11757 24 F8x8s BOLT. MEXS85
64-4 S36007001 114 % 2 #F I b BXS5 BOLT, M8X55
Bd4-5 017085502 1138 F MBX5S BOLT, M8X55
b4-6 025080236 MMeS¥FH2TFa8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
6d-7 028080242 FAAES & E BN |\ WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 (21080106 15|+ r13 28 NMUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 8|7 2.3X8.5X385T VWASHER, 2.3X8.5X3857
64-10 20722001 1§25 =-a—bHHIL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
o4-11 060400812 240 FMaAxs SCREVY, BIND MA4X8
64-12 DeCa00812 3451 > FMAXE SCREW, BIND MAaX8

185-V7A,B-910



Ga . ’Jf_ 'FEEE'H_

/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

%5 %% / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment

— i HifE iv—kaﬁ
i — R EE R (MEYA)  snk-zy B Ye-Ysd@ | NTEZTR
Application Thin Mediurn Thin Medium Bulky knit Shirring Shirring
{ Smail type ) W/ Piping
hﬁil V71A VT2A VT2A V72A VT2A VT2A
gl B 01-3 H 0i-4 H 0i-3(B) H 02-5 E
Sub-Class 4 H 5 | 4(B) H £CE 085 E 09-5 E
H=High-Lift S(B) H -7 E
E=Exglra High-Lift o posh (8)
1§t :
Needle 151474-011 151474-014 151474-011
2 $21223-001 (3) | S19343-001 (4) | S25623-001({3) | S19347-001(5) 519347-001 510349-001
3 T 48 ( 519257-001% ) 519347-001 (5) | S25081-001 (4) | S25825-001 (6 )
: 519341-001 (4,5)| S25325-001 (8) | S25084-001(5) | S26827-001 (7)
Presser Foot ( S19261-001 )
Assy (= A Stitch Tongue) i ﬂlﬂ_
r "
3 533024-001 {3 ) S19147-001 (5) | S19i55-001 (5)
4R 519154-001 (4 ) 519148-001 (6 )
Neadle Plat $19155-001 (5 ) S251B6-601 [ 7) |
eedle Plate S19161-001 {6 ) Q—E @_TF @Ed—r].
A : |
2 g (o |
4 519212-001 518202-001 S149212-001
Fk ) 8 ( 519213-001 ) ( 319955-001 ) (S§19213-001 )
Main Feed Dog { 519204-001 ) ( 519204-001 ) { $19204-001 )
Assy B B B
Main Feed Dog
Ha D ) B
(Ghﬂln Feed [}ﬂg)
5 S33027-001 (2) S33026-001 {3 ) S25568-101 5168248001
HERE ) i $19240-001 (4, 5) | S19248-001 (4,5,6)
Differential If
Feed Dog
6 518400-001 §19401-001 525097-001 519401-001
L) W
Upper
Feed Dca ﬁ
7 - 7.4
i FAZ U R —-—— Az [:J
Upper Knife Upper knife Angla knife 7= Lippar knife
fa X X 144074-350 520897-101 || 144074-350
Angle Knife
ﬁu:afli‘life (3) (5)
S20895-001 [ T=1.0) S20805-001 (T=1.0) S20582-001 { T=15 )
T (4,56) (B, 7)
\\H §20582-001 ( T=1.5) S20582-001 (T=1.5)
9 FI—i
Over Looper S20426-001 S20438-101
H G




“« o

¢ o

Wa. 5 7 /NJV / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia

BT AL/ Warning labels | 5% /Name of parts | Size(mm) Code
/A gy BRIETES NI - F 40X64 | S38350-001
Iéibgel, operation 40X 64 3383455001
oAy —
Mark, grounding $ 12 §37060-001

185-V7A,B-052




F2E| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NC. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S00075000 |A -66 a4 | 520152001 |[F - 14 18 520219001 [L  -50 30
00204001 |F -99 20 $20153001 |F -17 18 $20220007 |L -52 30
501943001 |2 -7 432 F -54 20 S20221000 |L -S54 30
S02573000 |E -38 14 520154001 |F  -21 18 $20222001 JL -55 30
502606000 |A -3 7 520155000 |F -59 20 $202980C1 |D -36 19
€02775001 |z -42-4 4] 520156000 |F  -23 1 $20300101 | -4 28
502779009 |z -42-14 4] F -60 20 520301001 L -4-3 28
502788006 |z - 42-15 44} 520157001 |F - 26 18 $20303000 L -4-4 28
502874001 | -1-2 34 S20158101 |F - 13-2 1 S20206000 |A -5 2
S04109001 |Z -4z-5 a4 Foo-52-2 20 $20309101 |A - 11 2
SOR701000 |Z -18 42 | BES 30 520310001 A -13 2
S06704001 |Z -39 42 L -56 30 S203110G60 |A -14 2
Z -39 42 520159001 |F -30 18 S20313000 |A -2C 2
SG7463000 |L -5 20 20160001 |F -2 18 520314000 |A - 21 2
S07477009 |A -84 4 Foo-71 20 §20319001 |A -27-3 A
S08956100 |L -8 24 520161101 |F - 34 18 520320101 |A -27-5 2
Z -b8 42 S20162001 |F - 36 18 520321001 |A -27-6 y)
Z -6B8 42 520163001 |F -42 18 5203231071 |A -29 2
508957001 L -7 28 520165001 |F  -45 18 520324101 |A -33 2
512987002 L -10 28 $20168001 |F -52 20 §20325001 | A -35 2 & ‘
519147001 | Ga -3 45 $201720C1 |F  -53 20 520227401 |A -27-8 2
$19148001 | Ga -3 A5 €20174001 |F  -58 20 520328001 |A -37 2
$19154001 |Ga -3 45 520175101 J}F -5 18 520330100 |A -39 2
519155001 |k -7-1 40 R 18 520331001 |A -40 2
Ga -3 45 Fo-18 18 520334000 |A -43 2
$19161001 | Ga -3 45 F -52-1 20 €20337001 |A -59 4
$192020C1 |Ga -4 45 F -55 20 5203358200 |A -61 4 r
$19204001 | Ga -4 45 20176001 |F  -64 20 $20339000 |A -62 4
$19212001 |R -7-2 40 S2017700%1 |F -89 20 520340001 | A -69 4
Ga -4 45 S20178C01 |L  -57 30 520242001 |A -70 4
519213001 | Ga -4 45 S20173001 |F  -72 20 £20344000 |A -74 4
$19240001 | Ga -5 45 S20186001 |L -29 28 §20345009 |A -10 3
510248001 R -7-4 A0 520181001 |F -82 20 A -75 4
Ga -5 45 S20182001 |F - 82-1 20 520346000 | A -80 4
$19257001 |Ga -2 A5 S20183001 |F -84 20 $2035200C |B - 21 5
519261001 | Ga -2 45 520184101 |F  -50 18 §20355002 |H -9-2-2 24
519279001 |D -50-1-4 12 S20189001 |F - 33 18 R -5-13 40
$19341001 | Ga -2 45 F -83 20 $20256001 |B -1 6
519343001 | Ga -2 45 F o -104 20 $20357000 |[B -39 5
519246001 | -50-1-1 12 S201910G1 |F  -B2-3 20 520361001 |B -17 b
D -50-4-1 12 $20193001 |F  -92 20 520362151 |B -18 b
516347001 |R -7-2 40 S20194001 |F  -95 20 §20386101 |C -7 3
Ga -2 45 520195001 |F  -97 20 $203910C1 |C -7-4 8
519349001 |R -7-2 A0 520197001 |F -24 18 §20392000 |C -7-5 8
Ga -2 45 F' w28 18 L -34 28
519400001 | Ga -6 45 F -K2 20 520393101 |C -8 5
519401001 |R -7-5 40 F -67 20 520396001 JC  -12 8
Ga -6 45 520199001 |L -14 28 520412000 |A - 48 2
519495001 | -50-1-2 12 L -16 28 A -55 4
519535001 |D -51 12 E 28 F. i (7 42
: D -5 12 520200001 [L -30 28 920413051 |C -18 8
519955001 | Ga -4 45 $20201001 |F -101 20 520414001 |C -20 8
520118151 |Z - 91 42 520202001 |F  -100 20 $20415101 |C -22 g
$2013000% |R -5-6 40 §2020400% |A -2 2 520416101 |C  -23 8
520131009 |R - 5-6-1 40 520207101 |A -57 4 $20426001 | Ga -9 45
£20134001 |R  -5-6-1-1 40 520208001 |A -56 4 520438101 |Ga -9 45
520135001 |R  -5-5-1-2 ity 520209001 1D -20 10 520453001 |P -1 34
5201359101 |F -1 18 520213000 |L -40 30 520454000 |P - 1-1 34
520144000 |F -3 18 520214000 |L -42 20 €2045500G0 [P - 1-2 34
520145001 [F -4 18 520215001 |L -43 20 520456000 |P - 1-5 34
520146001 |F -8 18 Sz0216000 |L -45 20 520453000 |P - 15 34
$20147001 |F -12 18 S20217001 L -46 20 $20460000 |P -1-7 34
520151001 |F  -15 18 520218001 |L -49 30 P -5-2 34




b | @

CODE REF.NO. Pace CODE REF.NC. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
520461107 |P -5 34 520876051 |R - 2-1-5 36 521312001 |R -6-3 36
5204640C6 |P -5-1 34 20677000 |M -19 32 521313001 |R -6-6 36
320467001 |FP  -5-5 34 S20678001 |M -14 32 521314001 |R -6-7 36
520472001 |D -1 10 S20679001 |M -15 32 521315001 |R -6-9 36
520477001 | -4 10 SZ0681000 | M -17 32 521316001 |R -6-11 36
20485001 |D -19 10 R =-2-1-7 36 521335101 |Q -1 34
$Z20489001 | D -23 10 S$20632102 |M - 18-3 32 521341001 |Q -1-6 34
520494001 |D -M 12 520682103 | M - 18-1 32 521365001 R -2-1 36
520496101 |E -1 14 520682104 M -18-2 32 21368001 |R -2-1-2 36
520500001 JE -1-2 14 520682105 |[R -2-1-3 36 521368001 |R -5-10 40

F.oo=1-1 18 520683001 |M -19 32 521369007 |R -5-12 40
520500002 JE -1-2 14 S20684101 | M -23 g 521370001 |R -5-3 40

Fo-1-1 18 520685001 |M -25 32 521372001 (R -5-3 40
520500003 JE -1-2 14 S20686G01 | M - 26 32 521374107 |R  -3-2-1 38

el 18 20687001 | - 37 32 52137e001 |R  -3-1-1-9 38
520507001 JE -3-1 14 520689001 | M - 48 32 R -3-2-1-9 38
520523000 |E -43 14 520690001 | M -49 32 521377001 |[R  -3-1-1-11 38
520524200 |E -44 14 520691001 | M -50 32 R -3-2-1-11 38
520525001 JE -45 14 520632001 M -51 32 521378001 |R -3-1-1-12 38
520520000 JE -47 14 520718000 |2 - 27 42 R -3-2-1-12 38
520527001 |E -83 16 520719000 |Z -34 42 521382001 |R -3-1-1-16 38
520530001 e -30 14 520721001 |2 -64-1 44 R -3-1-1-16 38
520543101 | E -51 14 $20722001 |Z -64-10 44 521384001 R -3-1-4 38
20544000 | E -52 14 $207401G1 |E -46 14 R 5-3-1-4 38
20546001 |F  -27 18 S20769000 £ -40 42 521385007 |R o-3-1-2 38

F -65 20 520842001 |D  -50-1-2 12 R g-3-1-2 38
520547001 JE -55 16 520878000 A -19 2 21387101 |R S-3-1-1 38
520548001 JE -59 16 A -82 4 521388001 |R 2- 2-1-1-2 38
520554001 JE -58 16 520836101 |G - 15-2 22 R ©-3-2-1-2 38
S20560001 |E -66 16 S20897101 1G  -15-2 23 521590000 |R =-2-4 36

E- - 18 Ga -7 45 21798001 |2 --42-10 44

F -78 20 S20898101 1G -15-2 22 523337009 |A =-7 2
20561001 |[E -&7 16 520899001 | Ga -8 45 A c-83 4
220571101 |5 -2 22 $21091000 |E -81 16 523341009 | D 5-31 10
820574001 |G -8 22 521092000 |E -81-1 16 F --98 20
520575001 |G -9-1 22 521125001 M -44 32 523342001 tC  -1-2 8
520576007 |G -9-2 22 521126001 M -40 32 Cc -7-1 a8
520577007 |G -12 22 521127001 | M - 38 32 a -1-3 22
520578701 |G -13 i 521130051 | M - 42-1 32 H -9-1-1 24
520579101 |G -15-2 22 521122001 |M -42-3 32 523346107 IH - 1-2 24
520580101 |G - 17 22 $21133001 |M -28 a2 ] -1-2 26
520582007 |Ga -8 45 521134001 1M -29 32 523349001 D -45 10
520585001 |G - 27 22 S21135001 | M - 31 32 $23350001 A -63 &
$20598000 |H -2 24 SZ1136101 | M - 35 32 523351001 1A -85 4

l -3 26 S21137001 |M -33 32 523353001 |2 -G8 42
520601001 |H -5 24 521223001 | Ga -2 45 523356001 j2 -10 42
520621001 |F -105 20 521283001 R -3-1-3 38 523357001 |A -79 &

r- -4 26 R -3-1-3 38 523360001 |E -37 14
520625151 |) - 11 26 $21294001 |R  -2-1-1 36 E -42 14
520626001 |J) -14 26 521295001 R -2-1-2 36 523364000 |D - 44 10
520655101 JL -1 28 521297001 /R -2-1-12 3b 5232367001 |A -16 2
S20657001 |L  -4-1 28 521298001 R -2-1-15 36 523418002 | A -60 4
520661001 |L -4-5 28 521299001 R -2-1-17 36 €. -21 8
520662100 |L -4-5 28 521300001 |R -2-1-19 36 Mo -27 32
S20663000 L -4-7 28 521301001 |R -2-1-23 36 P -2 34
520666007 L -17 28 $21302001 |R -2-1-24 36 R. -2-5 36
520668200 L - 22 28 S21303C01 |R -2-1-26 36 523452002 | M -22 32
5206659000 |L -24 28 521304007 |R - 2-1-28 36 523453001 |E -84 16
5200720071 | M -1 32 521305001 |/R -2-1-3 36 523458101 | -7 14
5206730071 |M - 11 32 521306001 |R =-2-1-13 36 523460001 JL  -4-11 28
S20674001 | M -5 32 21307001 |[R -2-1-14 356 $Z36111061 |H -15 24
520675001 |M -8 32 SZ1210001 |R - 6-1 36 523612051 |E -73 16
520676051 |M -9 32 521311001 |R -b-2 35 523614101 1) -12 26




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NQ. Page CODE REF.NC. Page
S23615007 |E -5 14 533027001 |Ga -5 45 539691001 |E -39 14
$23616101 | A - 25-2 2 534326000 |B -23 6 $39692021 jE -50 14

E -82 16 535997001 |2 -29 42 539694021 |E -84 16
523619001 |F -12 18 Z -64-3 44 F -39 18
G -6 22 536007001 ¢Z2  -6B4-4 44 F -76 20
H -6 24 %37037001 {Z -42-16-3 44 539595001 JE -85 16
523621101 [E -72 16 Z -42-17-3 44 F-40 18
E -76 16 537038001 §Z -42-16-2 44 F =77 20
E -78 16 537060001 |Wa 46 S39704021 |G -4 22
F -103 20 537070121 [D -34 10 539707001 1G -19 22
G -16-1 22 538312050 |E -24 14 539708001 |G -25 22
523626001 |H -7 24 538320100 jH -9-2-1 24 539709021 |G -28 22
J& -6 26 538330050 | M -46 32 539728021 |[F -9 18
523628051 JE -71 16 $38349001 jWa 46 H -3 24
523651002 IR -2-1-18 36 538350001 [Wa 46 Ji - -8 26
R -5-11 40 538645001 |Z -B5 42 539733001 | -27 10
$23773001 |1Q -1-2 34 S386480071 {Z -42-4-2 44 S$39769051 |E -40 14
$23774001 §R -6-8 36 539564021 1A -23 2 539773001 |E -35 14
523775001 |R -2-1-6 36 539565101 |B -24 6 540640001 §2 -42-7 a4
523777101 R -2-1-4 36 539571021 |C  -10 8 S40641001 §2 -42-16 44
523779001 IR -2-6 36 539577000 | D -2-1 10 540643001 |2 -42-17 44
S23896101 4 Q - 1-1 34 S39589021 |E -8 14 540644001 §Z -42-18 44
523897001 |Q -1-4 34 539593021 {E - -54 16 542042021 |[E -33 14
525081001 |Ga -2 45 $39596021 yE -54-1 16 543453001 A -97 £
S25083001 ;O -50-4-2 12 538607001 jA -8 2 543521000 JL -36-2 28
525084001 (Ga -2 45 S39611001 A -27 2 $43522000 JL -36-1 28
525097001 | Ga -6 45 $35612001 A - 27-1 2 S43523000 |L -36 28
$25179001 {A -92 4 539613001 y A -27-2 2 543916001 JE -48 id
525180001 |A -92 4 539625151 (A -49 2 544535001 | A -25-3 2
525186001 yGa -3 45 $39629021 |B -2 6 544536000 A -24 2
525526000 | L -35 28 $39630000 1B -0 B S44821001 |A -94 4
525530001 |B - 1-1 B 539631000 |B -20 B 546839000 |{D -24 10
525568101 {Ga -5 45 539644021 [C -2 8 546840001 JD -6 10
525818051 |E - 61 16 $39645021 |C -3 8 546841001 |D -53 10
F -45 18 $39646021 |C -4 8 S46842001 |D -54 10
F -79 20 539647000 )| C -5 8 S46843001 |D -56 10
$25823001 {Ga -2 45 539648021 |C -9 8 S46844001 |F  -87 20
525825001 | Ga -2 45 $39649021 |C -14 8 546849001 D - 21 10
525827001 | Ga -2 45 $39650051 jC -16 8 546887001 |D -2 10
S25879001 |L -32 28 539653051 |C -24 B 546889001 |D -5 10
S27868001 IB -16 & $39660001 ;D -7 10 546891001 JE -23 14
S28044009 [ F - 11 18 $39661001 {0 -8 10 S468950C1 |E -68 16
$29094001 yE -69 16 5396562001 D -9 10 546896001 |H -9 24
529132001 |F -43 18 539663021 O - 11 10 546899001 fC -7-2 8
529700000 |H -9-3 24 5396640601 D -12 10 D -22 10
$29853109 jZ -42 44 532665001 |D -15 10 H -9-1-2 24
$29933000 |P -5-3 34 $39671101 |D -26 10 S46200001 IB -13 B
$29934000 | P -5-4 34 539672001 ID -29 10 5469010071 jH -9 24
$30137001 JR -6 36 539674001 |E -9 14 <46903001 |D -30 10
530400001 §R -7 40 539675001 |E -10 14 H -13 24
530401001 |R -2 36 539676121 |E - 15 14 S46804001 §J -5 26
530402101 jR - 3-1 38 539677021 |E - 16 14 546905001 L -12 28
530402102 |R - 3-2 38 F--10 18 S469G7001 |2 - 11 42
530403001 R -7 40 G -5 22 546908001 0 -5 10
530404001 fR -5 40 H -4 Z4 546923001 {B -1 6
530405101 jR -A 40 I- -5 26 546931001 |C -1 8
530406101 R -A 40 539678021 |E -17 14 S46932001 |C -1 8
530517101 A -73 4 539679001 {E -20 14 546933001 1G -1 22
530562000 JE -18 14 539683000 JE -26 14 546940001 {H -1 24
531111101 JR - A 40 539684021 JE -27 14 546941001 |J | 26
531112101 JR -A 40 539685001 |E -28 14 546942001 |4 -1 26
$33024001 | Ga -3 45 539690021 |E -36 14 S470310090 |F  -22 18
! 533026001 1Ga -5 45 E_-41 14 549337000 L -28 28




@

) @

CODE REF.NO. lPage| | cODE REF.NO. [Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
004350812 [E - 31 14 | [018061632 [F -3 18 047602042 |A -54 4
041502012 D -47 10 Fe-7a 20 048040342 lE -14 14
012060632 |B -25 6 F -86 20 E -70 16

D -25 10 018062532 |B -28 6 F -44 18
B -2 14 C 15 8 048090342 |[E -19 14
E. od 14 b - 13 10 048400242 |B - 14 A
B 73 16 018401032 JR -2-3 36 060300412 | -35 10
E - 5iE2 18 018401622 {C - 1-1-1 8 M -30 32
E - 57 18 Foe-q=2 18 - =92 42
B - 125 18 G- =) 22 060300512 |2 - 92 42
F -20 18 H -1-1 24 060300612 |M -52 32
F = =57 20 s - 151 26 060350812 |A -67 4
F -93 20 018401632 {R -2-2 36 E -62 16
G -6-1 22 021060302 |[R -2-1-20 36 J -16 26
H -6-1 24 R+ -2 36 060351612 |i -15 26
R -6-4 36 021080106 {Z -33 42 060400512 |A -96 4
012400432 |A -27-4 2 Z -64-8 a4 B i 28
A - -3 2 021350106 [F - 51 18 060400612 1A -12 2
A -480-1 2 021400106 |Z -70 42 A =277 2
B -78 10 ra 1 42 A -27.9 2
E -29 14 0214002C2 |F -91 20 A -34 i
F -25 18 021400212 |A -53 4 A -36 2
F -29 i8 Q -1-5 34 A -46 . Z
F- -63 20 R - 3-22 36 A =50 2
F -63 20 R -6-10 36 D 310 10
F -82-2 20 021500106 Y2 -42-10-3 44 E <22 14
H -13 24 i 42-16-1 44 H 216 24
R« G2 36 7= A 44 M 224 32
012400536 jL -4-2 28 Z -42-18-1 44 M £32 32
012400632 | A -42 2 021500303 |R -6-7-1 36 M <36 32
F -96 20 021500312 |D -48 10 M <39 32
012400832 1A - 3] 2 025030132 |G - 14 22 M Z41 32
B~ 32 14 025040132 | A -45 2 M 245 32
012500532 [L -2 28 E -49 14 060400812 §A -15 2
014060632 §Z2 -42-17-1 {44 G -11 22 A =17 2
014780622 YR -3-1-1-b 38 P -4 34 D -46 10
R =34=1=19- | 38 025040332 |72 -60 42 B~ -75 20
R -3-1-1-19 38 025050132 A -72 4 G -29 22
R -3-2-1-6 38 025080236 |F -37 18 L 28
017060812 JH -8 24 F -85 20 L -26 28
S 26 025060332 D -14 10 L -33 28
017061612 JC - 1-3-1 8 025080236 |Z -b64-b6 44 M -4 32
G -1-2-1 22 025350332 |A -68 4 M -20 32
017081606 |R - 3-1-1-8 38 E -63 16 M -43 32
R -32-1-8 38 R -5.5 40 Z -64-11 A4
017085502 [Z -64-5 44 025710132 |F -106 18 Z- -64-12 44
017500812 1/ G -26 22 025710232 {\E -12 14 060401012 JA -25-1 2
017501212 |A -64 & E -13 14 A -47 2
017781012 |R  -3-1-1-4 38 025770232 |R -3-1-1-18 | 38 - -3 34
R -3-1-1-10 | 38 R- -3-1-12181 |538 050401412 |A -28 2
R -3-1-1-13 38 028050246 §Z2 -42-10-2 44 F -89 20
R -31-1-15 | 38 028060242 1B -27 6 060630412 |D -50-1-5 12
R -3-1-1-15 | 38 028080242 |Z -32 42 060630712 {E - 75-1 16
R -3-2-1-4 38 Z -64-7 a4 061400812 |A - 18 2
R -3=2-1-10 | 38 031411304 |2 -57 42 A -26 )
R =39-1213 1 38 031452206 |Z -42-18-2 a4 A -58 4
018061432 |E -53 14 032422505 |R  -3-1-5 38 BE -6 5
H -10 24 R -3-1-5 38 B 23 28
L -6 28 034422006 jR -5-6-2 40 062060812 |G -1 22
018061632 |E -8-1 14 047250842 JE  -1-1 14 G -21 22
E -34 14 047301642 |D -2-2 10 062061012 [F -38 18
E . AN 14 047401642 |D - 21-1 10 062061412 12 -66 42
E -60 16 047502542 §E -57 16 062300412 |G - 16-2 22




CODE REF.NC.  |Page
062300512 |F - 16 18
Q- 23y 34

062300812 |R - 2-1-11 36
062350512 |R -2-1-27 36
062350612 |D -37 10
T 18

F-48 18

k- 281 20

Q -19 34

R -5-4 40

062350812 |C  -7-3 8
G- -25 8

R -6-5 36

062351016 |L -4-8 28

062400612 A - 30 2
€. 249 &

L -44 30

L. 47 30

L -58 30

R. 23:-25 36

Z -59 42

062400812 |A -9 7
B -5 B

R -2-1-16 26

062401012 |A - 22 2
B -22 3

€. M3 8

E -6 14

P. -6 24

Q- 42 34

R -3-1-6 38

R -3-26 38

062401212 |A -4 2
A -52 4

G- -A0-1 22

062401406 |z - 71 42
Z. -7 42

062401612 |A - 81 4
D -57 10

G -10-2 22

R -2-1-21 36

062501006 |2 -42-18-3 | 44
062501212 |F -88 20
062501406 |z -42-16-4 | 44
062670712 |D -42 12
D -50-1-4 12

D -50-4-4 12

072600000 |8 -7 6

076203000 |B - 15 3
081005070 |E - 11 14
Fo-94 20

081005670 |E -56 16
F -85 20

081008070 {L -5 78
08100907C |A -77 4
081020070 |E -21 14
081031876 |8 -4 6
081044070 |L -9 28

100032003 |C -33 8
100136001 |R -5-1-4 40
101118001 [R -5-2 40
101572101 §{Z -5 42
102707002 |F -74 20

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE FKEF.NO. Page
102707002 |R -2-8 36 150180001 |Z -42-1 44
104450101 |C - 11 g8 150182000 |2 -42-2 44
105161004 |D -3 10 150185002 |2 -42-11 44

F - -47 18 150188009 |2 -42-13 44
F - =80 20 120206002 |2 -42-4-1 44
108494001 |{R - 5-1-2 44 150307000 [P -1-4 34
108495001 {R -5-1-3 40 150755001 |D -50-1-3 12
110744002 |R  -2-1-1-17 38 157474011 | Ga -1 45
R -3-1-1-17 T 151474014 | Ga -1 43
T1C832009 |M -12 32 1518951001 [F  -49 18
11601600° | Z i 42 153318201 | Z 6d-2 44
Fi 72 42 154841001 |A -78 4
117466000 §2 -13 42 155162005 |C -7-6 8
1187325002 | < -1-3-2 8 H -9-1-3 24
G -1-2-2 22 155197101 IR -3-1-1-1 38
118770001 |A -44 2 R -3-2-141 38
122991001 |Z -25 42 155198101 {R  -3-1-1-3 38
126863001 |2 -42-3 44 R -3-1-1-1 28
138843001 |2 -42-12 44 R =-3-1-1-1 38
140530002 |D 52 12 K- =3-2-1-3 38
D -52 12 155247000 |G -3 22
142002001 |2 -8 42 H -11 24
142262001 |2 -24 42 ] =10 26
1426280C1 |[E -25 14 155539000 {F -61 2
142995001 |2 -42-6 44 155559001 |B -12 B
143767002 |R - 5-1 40 1561120063 |Z -42-8 44
143980081 |k -5-1-1 40 156482000 §A -51 2
144074350 |G - 15-1 22 158722002 |D -55 10
Ga -7 45 b - 1iAai 26
144103009 (M -13 32 183797009 | Z -56 42
144225002 |Z -41 a2 183728001 |Z -64 44
144784C01 | R -2Z-1-10 2 213650001 |2 -31 ; 42
144875005 L -4-9 28 £ -64-9 44
144876001 |L -4-10 28 E
145277205 |2 -19 42 L
146293001 |C -6 8
146427001 |C  -12-1 &
M -47 32
146532001 |F -6 18
&= =519 18
F - -56 20
146592C01 | - 21 32
146598001 JA -71 4
Q -13 34
146762001 |Q -1-8 3d
147363000 |L -48 30
147893002 {2 -69 42
Z -69 42
147919051 |2 - 4841 42
147919052 12 - 48-2 42
147942001 JL -12-1 28
148084001 JL  -20 28
148294001 ¢ D -50-1-3 12
D -50-4-3 12
148482001 §J -13 26
148¥97001 JR -3-1-1-5 38
R -3-2-1-5 38
148758109 |[R - 3-1-1-7 38
R -3-2-1-7 38
149570001 ¢Z2 -9 42
150173003 |Z -42-3 44
150174000 12 -42-7-1 44
150179002 §Z2  -42-10-1 A4






